Pursuant to Article 16 and 61 (2) of the Law on Administration (Official Gazette of BIH 32/02 and 102/09) and Article 13 (1) e) of the Aviation Law of Bosnia and Herzegovina (Official Gazette of BIH 39/09), with the prior approval of the Council of Ministers of Bosnia and Herzegovina, the Director General of the Bosnia and Herzegovina Directorate of Civil Aviation hereby issues

DECISION

AMENDING THE DECISION ON THE AMOUNTS OF FEES FOR THE SERVICES PROVIDED WITHIN THE SCOPE OF RESPONSIBILITY OF THE BOSNIA AND HERZEGOVINA DIRECTORATE OF CIVIL AVIATION

Article 1

In the Decision on the Amounts of Fees for the Services Provided within the Scope of Responsibility of the Bosnia and Herzegovina Directorate of Civil Aviation (Official Gazette of BIH 56/15), in the table under Article 42, item No 2, Column 'Fee amount', the words "0.5% of the total revenues of the subject of oversight annually during the certificate's validity period" shall be replaced with the words "An annual fee of 0.5% of the total revenues of the subject of oversight generated in the previous year, during the certificate's validity period".

Article 2

In Article 44 paragraph (3) point a), the punctuation mark and the word "/location" shall be deleted.

In the same Article and paragraph, in point b), the punctuation mark and the word "/location" shall be deleted.

Article 3

In Article 49, paragraph (1) shall be amended to read as follows:

"(1) The fees defined in this Decision shall be paid in BAM to one of the deposit accounts of the Bosnia and Herzegovina Treasury (TSA), pursuant to the Instruction found on the website of the Bosnia and Herzegovina Directorate of Civil Aviation".

In the same Article, in paragraph (5) the words "the Finance and Accounting Department shall refund the overpaid amount" shall be replaced with the words "The Ministry of Finance and Treasury of BIH shall refund the amount from the dedicated account".

Article 4

This Decision shall enter into force on the eighth day following its publication date in the Official Gazette of BIH.

Ref. number: 1-4-02-2-470-18/15

12 October 2015

Director General Đorđe Ratkovica sgd.